SRRl

Neil Watkins

Sarah Chamberlain
Elizabeth “Liz”” Encarnacion
Angela Burk — Herrick
Tracy Kocher

Bruce Osburn

Daniel Bentum

Tara Johnson

Lisa Doget

Jayne Clark-Frize
Christina Holdiness
Vacant

Jeff Harlow

Elaine Martinez
Elizabeth “Liz”” Encarnacion
Steve Shelton

Mark Gutierrez
Elizabeth Cannis

Dan Kern

Pak Tang

Jackie Boboye
Michelle Martinez
Erik Jacobson

Vacant

Robin Witt

Tamari Jenkins

Sarah Chamberlain
Patty Peoples

Vacant

William “Bill” O’Neil
Manar Hijaz

Jordan Hung

Shelley Marcus
Candice Hines-Tinsley
Leona Fisher

Diana Cosand

Sergio Gomez

Myra Andrade

Leta Ming

Vacant

Nicole DeRose

Hope Ell

ACADEMIC SENATE AGENDA

MARCH 22, 2022
Join Zoom Meeting

Meeting ID: 919 7990 2272 Passcode: 2021

President

Vice President

Secretary/Treasurer

Curriculum Chair

Business & Applied Technology

Business & Applied Technology

Chino/Fontana

Chino/Fontana

Health Sciences

Health Sciences

Instructional Support

Instructional Support

Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics

Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics

Language Arts

Language Arts

Mathematics & Science

Mathematics & Science

Social & Behavioral Sciences

Social & Behavioral Sciences

Student Services

Student Services

Visual & Performing Arts

Visual & Performing Arts

Senator-At-Large

Senator-At-Large

Senator-At-Large

Adjunct Senator-At-Large

Adjunct Senator-At-Large
Alternates

Business & Applied Technology

Chino/Fontana

Health Sciences

Instructional Support

Kinesiology, Nutrition, & Athletics

Language Arts

Mathematics & Science

Social & Behavioral Sciences

Student Services

Visual & Performing Arts

Adjunct Alternate Senator

Immediate Past President

Classified Senate Liaison

3.22.22 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet

2021-2023
2021-2022
2021-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2021-2022
2021-2023
2019-2022
2020-2023
2021-2024
2021-2022
2021-2023

2021-2023
2021-2023
2021-2023
2021-2023
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2020-2022
2021-2023
2021-2023
2021-2023

2021-2023


https://chaffey-edu.zoom.us/j/91979902272?pwd=bXc1MWtsMEZpM1M4cHZtQWN5QTFHQT09

SRRl

Guests:
Lissa Napoli, Administrative Assistant, Academic Senate

1. P.E. (12:30 P.M.)

2. CALL TO ORDER (12:35 P.M.)

2.1 Land Acknowledgement

With respect and honor for the lands where Chaffey College resides and the leaders who came before us, we
would like to take a moment to acknowledge the Gabrielerio-Tongva (GABRIEL-EN-YO TONG-VAH) Peoples,
the original stewards of these sacred and unceded homelands. The Tongva people s history, language(s),
cultural traditions, and legacy continue to shape this region and we recognize their continuing presence in their
homelands.

2.2 Remote Attendee Identification

3. PUBLIC COMMENT (Reserved for Guests only and limited to two minutes.)

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
e March 22, 2022

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
e March 8, 2022

6. CONSENT AGENDA

6.1 Curriculum is asking that the Academic Senate endorse the course modifications that Curriculum
presented below:

REAL ESTATE:

Course Modifications w/ DE:

BUSL-50 Legal Aspects of Real Estate
RE-415 Real Estate Practice

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY
Course Modifications w/ DE:

IET-401A Introduction to Electricity

IET-401B Industrial Basic Controls

IET-403A Electrical Motors and Controls I

IET-403B Electrical Motors and Controls II

IET-405 National Electric Code

IET-407 Electrical Blueprints

IET-411 Programmable Logic Controllers

IET-413 Intermediate Programmable Logic Controllers
IET-414 Advanced Programmable Logic Controllers
IET-415 Advanced Electricity Laboratory

3.22.22 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet 2



SRRl

IET-417 Electrical Troubleshooting

IET-419 DC Variable Speed Drive

IET-420 Fundamentals of Control Systems Technology
IET-421 AC Variable Frequency Speed Drive

IET-422 OSHA Safety Training

IET-460 Introduction to Photovoltaic Installation
IET-484 ABCD Industrial Electricity Internship

IETELMT-430 Hydraulic Fundamentals

IETELMT-432  Electrical Control of Hydraulic Systems
IETELMT-436 Pneumatics Fundamentals
IETELMT-438 Electrical Control of Pneumatic Systems
IETMECH-400 Introduction to Mechatronics
IETMECH-401 Robotics and Sequencing
IETMECH-402 Mechatronics Troubleshooting

Course Deactivations:

INDMM-600 Intro to Construction Safety, Trade Math, Rigging, and Tools
INDMM-601 Basic Communication and Employability Skills, and Core Testing
INDMM-602 Fundamentals of Industrial Maintenance, Oxyfuel, and Craft Skills
INDMM-603 Trade Math and Drawings, Material Handling, and Mobile Equipment

Program Modifications:

Electromechanical Technology Level 1 Certificate of Career Preparation
Industrial Electrical Technology AS

Industrial Electrical Technology Level I Certificate of Achievement
Industrial Electrical Technology Level I Certificate of Achievement
Industrial Electrical Technology Level III  Certificate of Achievement

Mechatronics AS
Mechatronics Level I Certificate of Achievement
Mechatronics Level II Certificate of Achievement

Program Deactivations:
Industrial Maintenance Mechanic Skills Builder I Certificate of Completion

6.2 Faculty representatives that have been requested to serve on these selection/hiring committees: For
a complete list of committee members, please view the attached document entitled, Purposed
Selection/Hiring and Campus Committees.

1. (Classified) AAIL Grant Development and Management
David Nimri, Faculty, Cybersecurity, BAT

2. (Classified) Library Clerk I1
Selene Pineda, Faculty, Librarian, Library

6.3 Faculty representative that can no longer serve on this campus committee:

1. Guided Pathways Steering Committee (formerly ESM), Melissa Utsler, English, LA

3.22.22 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet 3



SRRl

7. REPORTS
7.1 President
7.2 Vice President - Elections Update
7.3 Secretary/Treasurer
7.4 Curriculum - Portal Feedback Form
7.5 Classified Senate Liaison, Hope Ell
7.6 Committee Reports
8. GUEST(S)/PRESENTATION(S) - None.
9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
10. NEW BUSINESS
10.1 Discussion Item: Collaboration with Umoja on Gabrieleno-Tongva Land Blessing
10.2 Discussion Item: Proper Usage of Students’ Names and Pronouns
10.3 Action Item: Resolution on Climate Change and Carbon-Neutral Chaffey
11. ANNOUNCEMENTS
11.1 Academic Senate for California Community Colleges (ASCCC) Information

11.1.1 2022 Faculty Leadership Institute - Hybrid Event The Citizen Hotel, Sacramento and
Pathable Virtual Event Platform *subject to change, Thursday, June 16 through Saturday, June 18.
REGISTRATION DEADLINE: Wednesday, June 8, 2022, before 5:00 PM.

11.1.2 Check out Academic Senate for California Community Colleges webpage for other great
webinars/events at asccc.org

12. FLOOR ITEMS (Reserved to raise concerns within the Academic Senate scope. Senate will hear your
concerns/questions, but may not respond. If requested, the concern can be included on a future agenda.)

13. ADJOURNMENT (1:55 P.M.)

The next Academic Senate meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, March 29, 2022.

3.22.22 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet 4


https://www.asccc.org/events/2022-06-16-160000-2022-06-18-220000/2022-faculty-leadership-institute-hybrid-event-subject
https://www.asccc.org/

Proposed Selection / Hiring and Campus Committees
Addendum
March 22, 2022

Classified and Management representation could change based on group
Discussion that also focuses on equity-minded practices.

6.2 The representatives below have been requested to serve on these selection / hiring
committees:

1. (Classified) AAIl, Grant Development and Management
Jackie Romero, Classified, Grant Generalist, IE&IP
Ariel Sales, Classified, Research Analyst, IR
Alyssa Kraus, (outside) Classified, AAII, Classified Senate
David Nimri, Faculty, Cybersecurity, BAT
Ray Cuellar, Manager, Resource Development Specialist

2. (Classified) Library Clerk 11
Diana Jimenez, Classified, Library Clerk Il, Library
Selene Pineda, Faculty, Librarian, Library
Chris Abeyta, (outside) Classified, Athletic Equipment Attendant, KNA
Melissa Sipma, Classified, Instructional Assistant Il, Multidisciplinary Success Center

3.22.22 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet



Chaffey’s commitment to
carbon neutrality

* Climate: Biggest problem of our
students’ generation?

* Ecology

* Food Supply, Health, Energy,
Infrastructure, Transportation, Housing,
Work

* The Economy, Political stability
e Social Justice Problem

* Symbiosis between Climate teaching
and Climate action

3.22.22 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet



N Chaffey College e e coe
faculty in all academic &

Academic Senate professional matters

Resolution on Climate Change & Carbon-Neutral Campus

Whereas climate change is undeniably real and is, in fact, an emergency that
continues to worsen,

Whereas communities of color (such as those in the Chaffey College service area)
are disproportionately affected by climate change, pollution, and other
environmental issues,

Whereas we are preparing students to be ethical global citizens and good stewards
of the environment,

Whereas other local community colleges (such as Citrus, Los Angeles CCD,
Riverside, San Bernardino Valley, and Santa Monica) have made strong
commitments to address the climate emergency and improve sustainability,

Whereas the CCC Board of Governors adopted a Climate Change and Sustainability
Resolution & Climate Change and Sustainability Policy in January 2020,

The Chaffey College Academic Senate hereby resolves to

Encourage faculty to include lessons and assignments on climate change,
sustainability, environmental ethics, climate justice, and related issues into their
courses whenever possible or relevant, across disciplines, departments, and
academic / career communities,

Encourage departments to include climate-related courses in their sample degree
pathways for students,

Urge the district to commit to making Chaffey College carbon neutral by 2035.

DRAFT updated 2/28/22
3.22.22 | Academic Senate Agenda Packet 7


https://apnews.com/article/climate-science-europe-united-nations-weather-8d5e277660f7125ffdab7a833d9856a3
https://psci.princeton.edu/tips/2020/8/15/racial-disparities-and-climate-change
https://www.chaffey.edu/outcomes/institutional-outcomes.php
https://www.citruscollege.edu/sustainability/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.la-bbc.com/case-studies/la-community-college-district-doubles-down-on-sustainability-with-resolution-to-achieve-zero-carbon-on-campus-by-2040?format=amp
https://www.rcc.edu/about/news/sustainability_climate_plan.html
https://sbccd.edu/district-services/facilities-planning-construction/measure-cc/sustainability/index.php
https://www.smc.edu/news/2020/2020-01-24-board-resolution-for-climate-change-and-sustainability.php
https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/swccd/Board.nsf/files/BKL3QF07F82F/$file/2019-20%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20Memo.pdf
https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/swccd/Board.nsf/files/BKL3QF07F82F/$file/2019-20%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20Memo.pdf

	3.22.22 Academic Senate Agenda
	3.22.22 Proposed Campus Hiring Addendum
	Climate slide for Senate
	Academic Senate - Resolution on Climate Change - Spring 2022
	3.8.22 Academic Senate Minutes



