

ACADEMIC SENATE AGENDA MARCH 22, 2022

Join Zoom Meeting

Meeting ID: 919 7990 2272 Passcode: 2021

Neil Watkins	President	2021-2023	
Sarah Chamberlain	Vice President	2021-2022	
Elizabeth "Liz" Encarnacion	Secretary/Treasurer	2021-2022	
Angela Burk – Herrick	Curriculum Chair	2021-2023	
Tracy Kocher	Business & Applied Technology	2020-2022	
Bruce Osburn	Business & Applied Technology	2021-2023	
Daniel Bentum	Chino/Fontana	2020-2022	
Tara Johnson	Chino/Fontana	2021-2023	
Lisa Doget	Health Sciences	2020-2022	
Jayne Clark-Frize	Health Sciences	2021-2023	
Christina Holdiness	Instructional Support	2020-2022	
Vacant	Instructional Support	2021-2023	
Jeff Harlow	Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics	2020-2022	
Elaine Martinez	Kinesiology, Nutrition & Athletics	2021-2023	
Elizabeth "Liz" Encarnacion	Language Arts	2020-2022	
Steve Shelton	Language Arts	2021-2023	
Mark Gutierrez	Mathematics & Science	2020-2022	
Elizabeth Cannis	Mathematics & Science	2021-2023	
Dan Kern	Social & Behavioral Sciences	2020-2022	
Pak Tang	Social & Behavioral Sciences	2021-2023	
Jackie Boboye	Student Services	2020-2022	
Michelle Martinez	Student Services	2021-2023	
Erik Jacobson	Visual & Performing Arts	2021-2022	
Vacant	Visual & Performing Arts	2021-2023	
Robin Witt	Senator-At-Large	2019-2022	
Tamari Jenkins	Senator-At-Large	2020-2023	
Sarah Chamberlain	Senator-At-Large	2021-2024	
Patty Peoples	Adjunct Senator-At-Large	2021-2022	
Vacant	Adjunct Senator-At-Large	2021-2023	
Alternates			
William "Bill" O'Neil	Business & Applied Technology	2021-2023	
Manar Hijaz	Chino/Fontana	2021-2023	
Jordan Hung	Health Sciences	2021-2023	
Shelley Marcus	Instructional Support	2021-2023	
Candice Hines-Tinsley	Kinesiology, Nutrition, & Athletics	2021-2023	
Leona Fisher	Language Arts	2020-2022	
Diana Cosand	Mathematics & Science	2021-2023	
Sergio Gomez	Social & Behavioral Sciences	2020-2022	
Myra Andrade	Student Services	2021-2023	
Leta Ming	Visual & Performing Arts	2021-2023	
Vacant	Adjunct Alternate Senator	2021-2023	
Nicole DeRose	Immediate Past President		
Hope Ell	Classified Senate Liaison	2021-2023	



Guests:

Lissa Napoli, Administrative Assistant, Academic Senate

- 1. P.E. (12:30 P.M.)
- 2. CALL TO ORDER (12:35 P.M.)

2.1 Land Acknowledgement

With respect and honor for the lands where Chaffey College resides and the leaders who came before us, we would like to take a moment to acknowledge the Gabrieleño-Tongva (GABRIEL-EN-YO TONG-VAH) Peoples, the original stewards of these sacred and unceded homelands. The Tongva people's history, language(s), cultural traditions, and legacy continue to shape this region and we recognize their continuing presence in their homelands.

- 2.2 Remote Attendee Identification
- **3. PUBLIC COMMENT** (Reserved for Guests only and limited to two minutes.)

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

• March 22, 2022

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

• March 8, 2022

6. CONSENT AGENDA

6.1 Curriculum is asking that the Academic Senate endorse the course modifications that Curriculum presented below:

REAL ESTATE:

Course Modifications w/ DE:

BUSL-50 Legal Aspects of Real Estate

RE-415 Real Estate Practice

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY

Course Modifications w/ DE:

IET-401A	Introduction to Electricity
IET-401B	Industrial Basic Controls
IET-403A	Electrical Motors and Controls I
IET-403B	Electrical Motors and Controls II
IET-405	National Electric Code
IET-407	Electrical Blueprints
IET-411	Programmable Logic Controllers
IET-413	Intermediate Programmable Logic Controllers
IET-414	Advanced Programmable Logic Controllers
IET-415	Advanced Electricity Laboratory



IET-417 Electrical Troubleshooting
IET-419 DC Variable Speed Drive

IET-420 Fundamentals of Control Systems Technology

IET-421 AC Variable Frequency Speed Drive

IET-422 OSHA Safety Training

IET-460 Introduction to Photovoltaic Installation IET-484 ABCD Industrial Electricity Internship

IETELMT-430 Hydraulic Fundamentals

IETELMT-432 Electrical Control of Hydraulic Systems

IETELMT-436 Pneumatics Fundamentals

IETELMT-438 Electrical Control of Pneumatic Systems

IETMECH-400 Introduction to Mechatronics IETMECH-401 Robotics and Sequencing IETMECH-402 Mechatronics Troubleshooting

Course Deactivations:

INDMM-600	Intro to Construction Safety, Trade Math, Rigging, and Tools
INDMM-601	Basic Communication and Employability Skills, and Core Testing
INDMM-602	Fundamentals of Industrial Maintenance, Oxyfuel, and Craft Skills
INDMM-603	Trade Math and Drawings, Material Handling, and Mobile Equipment

Program Modifications:

Electromechanical Technology Level I Certificate of Career Preparation

Industrial Electrical Technology AS

Industrial Electrical Technology Level I Certificate of Achievement
Industrial Electrical Technology Level II Certificate of Achievement
Certificate of Achievement
Certificate of Achievement

Mechatronics AS

Mechatronics Level I Certificate of Achievement
Mechatronics Level II Certificate of Achievement

Program Deactivations:

Industrial Maintenance Mechanic Skills Builder I Certificate of Completion

6.2 Faculty representatives that have been requested to serve on these selection/hiring committees: For a complete list of committee members, please view the attached document entitled, *Purposed Selection/Hiring and Campus Committees*.

1. (Classified) AAII, Grant Development and Management

David Nimri, Faculty, Cybersecurity, BAT

2. (Classified) Library Clerk II

Selene Pineda, Faculty, Librarian, Library

- 6.3 Faculty representative that can no longer serve on this campus committee:
 - 1. Guided Pathways Steering Committee (formerly ESM), Melissa Utsler, English, LA



7. REPORTS

- 7.1 President
- 7.2 Vice President Elections Update
- 7.3 Secretary/Treasurer
- 7.4 Curriculum Portal Feedback Form
- 7.5 Classified Senate Liaison, Hope Ell
- 7.6 Committee Reports
- 8. GUEST(S)/PRESENTATION(S) None.
- 9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 10. NEW BUSINESS
 - 10.1 Discussion Item: Collaboration with Umoja on Gabrieleno-Tongva Land Blessing
 - 10.2 Discussion Item: Proper Usage of Students' Names and Pronouns
 - 10.3 Action Item: Resolution on Climate Change and Carbon-Neutral Chaffey

11. ANNOUNCEMENTS

- 11.1 Academic Senate for California Community Colleges (ASCCC) Information
 - **11.1.1 2022 Faculty Leadership Institute Hybrid Event** The Citizen Hotel, Sacramento and Pathable Virtual Event Platform *subject to change, Thursday, June 16 through Saturday, June 18. REGISTRATION DEADLINE: Wednesday, June 8, 2022, before 5:00 PM.
 - **11.1.2** Check out Academic Senate for California Community Colleges webpage for other great webinars/events at asccc.org
- 12. FLOOR ITEMS (Reserved to raise concerns within the Academic Senate scope. Senate will hear your concerns/questions, but may not respond. If requested, the concern can be included on a future agenda.)
- **13. ADJOURNMENT (1:55 P.M.)**

The next Academic Senate meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, March 29, 2022.

Proposed Selection / Hiring and Campus Committees Addendum March 22, 2022

Classified and Management representation could change based on group Discussion that also focuses on equity-minded practices.

6.2 The representatives below have been requested to serve on these selection / hiring committees:

1. (Classified) AAII, Grant Development and Management

Jackie Romero, Classified, Grant Generalist, IE&IP Ariel Sales, Classified, Research Analyst, IR Alyssa Kraus, (outside) Classified, AAII, Classified Senate David Nimri, Faculty, Cybersecurity, BAT Ray Cuellar, Manager, Resource Development Specialist

2. (Classified) Library Clerk II

Diana Jimenez, Classified, Library Clerk II, Library Selene Pineda, Faculty, Librarian, Library Chris Abeyta, (outside) Classified, Athletic Equipment Attendant, KNA Melissa Sipma, Classified, Instructional Assistant II, Multidisciplinary Success Center

Chaffey's commitment to carbon neutrality

- Climate: Biggest problem of our students' generation?
 - Ecology
 - Food Supply, Health, Energy, Infrastructure, Transportation, Housing, Work
 - The Economy, Political stability
- Social Justice Problem
- Symbiosis between Climate teaching and Climate action





Representing Chaffey College faculty in all academic & professional matters

Resolution on Climate Change & Carbon-Neutral Campus

Whereas climate change is undeniably real and is, in fact, an emergency that continues to <u>worsen</u>,

Whereas communities of color (such as those in the Chaffey College service area) are <u>disproportionately affected</u> by climate change, pollution, and other environmental issues,

Whereas we are preparing students to be <u>ethical global citizens</u> and good stewards of the environment,

Whereas other local community colleges (such as <u>Citrus</u>, <u>Los Angeles CCD</u>, <u>Riverside</u>, <u>San Bernardino Valley</u>, and <u>Santa Monica</u>) have made strong commitments to address the climate emergency and improve sustainability,

Whereas the CCC Board of Governors adopted a <u>Climate Change and Sustainability</u> Resolution & Climate Change and Sustainability Policy in January 2020,

The Chaffey College Academic Senate hereby resolves to

Encourage faculty to include lessons and assignments on climate change, sustainability, environmental ethics, climate justice, and related issues into their courses whenever possible or relevant, across disciplines, departments, and academic / career communities,

Encourage departments to include climate-related courses in their sample degree pathways for students,

Urge the district to commit to making Chaffey College carbon neutral by 2035.